
30 March 1988 

GATT Office Circular No. 286/Corr.l 

LIST OF INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONTACTS 

Corrigendum 

Please insert the attached pages in GATT Office Circular No. 286. 
They should replace the pages bearing the corresponding numbers. 

To enable staff members to know immediately where the change appears, 
a cross is indicated against the organization concerned. 

Circulaire intérieure du GATT No. 286/Corr.l 

LISTE DES ORGANISATIONS INTERNATIONALES ET CONTACTS 

Corrigendum 

Prière d'insérer les pages ci-jointes dans la Circulaire intérieure du 
GATT No. 286 à la place des pages portant les mêmes numéros. 

Pour permettre aux fonctionnaires de savoir immédiatement où il y a un 
changement, une croix est placée à côté du nom de l'organisation concernée. 

Circular interior del GATT N.° 286/Corr.l 

LISTA DE ORGANIZACIONES INTERNACTONALES Y CONTACTOS 

Corrigendum 

Se ruega insertar las paginas adjuntas en la circular interior del 
GATT N. 286 en sustituciôn de las de numeraciôn équivalente. 

Para que los funcionarios puedan saber inmediatamente dônde hay 
cambios, se ha colocado una cruz al lado del nombre de la organizaciôn 
correspondiente. 

88-0466 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 9 
30 March 1988 

12. World Food Council (WFC) 
Conseil mondial de l'alimentation 

The Executive Director (Mr. Gerald I. Trant) 
World Food Council 
Via délie Terme di Caracalla 

1-00153 Rome Telephone: 5 79 71 
Telex: 610181 FAO I 

13. World Food Programme (WFP) (Joint united Nations/FAO programme) 
Programme alimentaire mondial (PAM) 

The Executive Director (Mr. James C. Ingram) 
World Food Programme 
Via délie Terme di Caracalla 

1-00100 Rome Telephone: 5 79 71 
Telex: 610481 W0RLDF00D I 

Subsidiary Body 

14. international Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC) 
Centre du commerce international CNUCED/GATT (CCI) 

The Executive Director (Mr. GOran M. Engblom) 
International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 
Palais des Nations Street address: 

Rue de Montbrillant 52-54 
1211 Genève 10 

Telephone: 34 60 21 
Telex: 289025 ITC CH 

Mr. S.T. Harb 
Deputy Executive Director 

Mr. J.-J. Graisse 
Director 
Division of Programme, Finance 
and Personnel 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 10 
30 March 1988 

B. SPECIALIZED AGENCIES 

1. Food and Agriculture Organization of the united Nations (FAO) 
Organisation des Nations Unies pour l'alimentation et l'agriculture 
(FAO) 

The Director-General (Mr. Edouard Saouma) 
Food and Agriculture Organization 
of the United Nations 

Via délie Terme di Caracalla 

1-00100 Rome Telephone: 5 79 71 
Telex: 610181 

Dr. Nurul Islam 
Assistant Director-General 
Economic and Social Policy Department 

Office of FAO Representative to the UN Organizations in Geneva 

FAO Representative to the United Nations 
Organizations in Geneva 

Palais des Nations 

1211 Genève 10 Telephone: 34 60 11 Ext. 3672 

2. International Fund for Agricultural Development (IFAD) 
Fonds international de développement agricole (FIDA) 

The President (Mr. Idriss Jazairy) 
International Fund for 
Agricultural Development 

Via del Seráfico 107 

1-00142 Rome Telephone: 5 45 91 
Telex: 614162 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 17 
30 March 1988 

Communautés européennes (suite) 

Président de la Commission des 
communautés européennes 

Monsieur Jacques Delors 

Vice-Présidents de la 
Commission des Communautés 
européennes 

M. Lorenzo Natali 
M. Karl-Heinz Narjes 
M. Frans Andriessen 
Lord Francis Arthur Cockfield 
M. Henning Christophersen 
M. Manuel Marin 

Commission 

Monsieur le Directeur général 
des relations extérieures 

Commission des Communautés 
européennes 

Rue de la Loi 200 

(Mr. Horst-Günther Krenzler) 

B-1049 Bruxelles Telephone: 235 11 11 
Telex: 21877 

M. Josephus Loeff 
Directeur général adjoint des relations extérieures 

M. Hugo Paemen 
Directeur général adjoint des relations extérieures 

M. R. Abbott 
Directeur 
Direction générale des relations extérieures 

Délégation permanente à Genève 

Monsieur Trftn Van-Thinh 
Chef de la Délégation permanente de la Commission des 
Communautés européennes 

Rue de Vermont 37-39 
Case postale 195 

1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 34 97 50 
Telex: 28261 



No. 286 
Page 18 

Communautés européennes (suite) 

Conseil - Council 

Monsieur le Président 
Conseil des ministres des 
Communautés européennes 

Rue de la Loi 170 

B-1040 Bruxelles Telephone: 234 6111 
Telex: 21711 

M. Â. Dubois 
Directeur général des Relations extérieures et 
des relations avec des Etats associés 

Conseil des Communautés européennes 

Bureau de liaison du Secrétariat général du Conseil à Genève 

Monsieur K.-D. Jagstaidt 
Chef du bureau de liaison du Secrétariat 
général du Conseil des Communautés européennes 

Chemin Louis Dunant 2 
Case postale 29 

1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 34 27 20 
Telex: 412135 

10. Co-operation Council for the Arab States of the Gulf (GCC) 
Conseil de coopération pour les Etats arabes du Golfe 

The Secretary-General (Mr. Yakoub Bishara) 
Co-operation Council for the 
Arab States of the Gulf 

P.O. Box 7153 

Riyadh 
Arabie Saoudite Telephone: 476 84 32 

Telex: 40 70 60 tawini sj 

Mr. Abdullah El-Kuwaiz 
Assistant Secretary-General 

for Economic Affairs 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 19 
30 March 1988 

11. 

12. 

Council of Europe 
Conseil de l'Europe 

The Secretary-General 
Council of Europe 

F-67006 Strasbourg Cedex 

(Mr. Marcelino Oreja Âguirre) 

Telephone: 
Telex: 

Mr. J. de Jonge 
Secretary to the Committee on 
Economic Affairs and Development 

Customs Co-operation Council (CCC) 
Conseil de coopération douanière 

The Secretary-General 
Customs Co-operation Council 
Rue de l'Industrie 26-38 

88 61 49 61 
870943 

(Mr. Glenn R. Dickerson) 

B-1040 Bruxelles 

Mr. M. Auge 
Deputy Secretary-General 

Mr. K. Doua-Bi 
Director of Valuation 

Telephone¡ 
Telex: 

513 99 00 
61597 

13. Economic Community of West African States (ECOWAS) 
Communauté économique des Etats de l'Afrique de l'Ouest (CEDEAO) 

The Executive Secretary (Mr. Momodou Munu) 
Economie Community of West African States 
King George V Road 6 
PMB 12745 

Lagos 
Nigeria 

Mr. A. Kumbu-Smart Jr. 
Principal Officer (Trade) 

Telephone : 
Telex: 

63 68 39 
22633 

14. European Free Trade Association (EFTA) 
Association européenne de libre-échange (AELE) 

The Secretary-General 
European Free Trade Association 
Rue de Varembé 9-11 

1211 Genève 20 

Mr. Berndt-Olof Johansson 
Deputy Secretary-General 

Mr. Bo GOran Eriksson 
Director 
Trade Policy Affairs 

(Mr. P. Kleppe) 
(Mr. G. Reisch, effective 
16 April 1988) 

Telephone: 34 90 00 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 20 
30 March 1988 

15. Inter-American Development Bank (IDB) 
Banque interaméricaine de développement (BID) 
Banco Interamericano de Desarrollo (BID) 

The President (Mr. Enrique Iglesias) 
Inter-American Development Bank 
1300 New York Avenue, N.W. 

Washington. D.C. 20577 Telephone: 623 10 00 
U.S.A. Telex: 82964 iadb uf 

Special Representation in Europe 

Mr. Rodolfo Silva 
Special Representative in Europe 
Inter-American Development Bank 
Avenue Matignon 17 

F-75008 Paris Telephone: 42 56 03 82 
Telex: 650052 

Mr. Georges D. Landau 
Alternate Special Representative in Europe 

16. Latin American Integration Association (LAIA) 
Asociación Latinoamericana de Integración (ALADI) 

Señor Secretario Ejecutivo (Sr. Norberto Bertaina) 
Comité Ejecutivo permanente de la 
Asociación Latinoamericana 
de Integración 

Cebollati 1461 
Casilla de Correo 577 

Montevideo Telex: 326944 
Uruguay 

Sr. Jaime Quijandria 
Sr. René Jordan Pando 
Secretarios Ejecutivos Adjuntos 

17. Latin American Economic System 
Sistema Económico Latinoamericano (SELA) 

Sr. Presidente (Sr. Sebastián Alegrett) 
Sistema Económico Latinoamericano 
Apartado 17035 

Caracas 1010 Telephone: 32 49 11-17 
Venezuela Telex: 24615 

Geneva Representative 

Dr. Nathan Elkin 
Rue de Lausanne 137 

1202 Genève 



No. 286/Corr.l 
Page 21 
30 March 1988 

18. Ligue des Etats arabes 
League of Arab States 

Monsieur le Secrétaire général (M. Chedli Klibi) 
Ligue des Etats arabes 
Rue Kherredine Pacha 37 

Tunis 
Tunisie 

Délégation permanente à Genève 

S.E. M. Mahmoud Triki 
Ambassadeur 
Observateur permanent de la Ligue des Etats arabes 
auprès de l'Office des Nations Unies à Genève 

Rue du Valais 9 

1202 Genève Telephone: 32 30 30 
32 30 38 
32 30 39 

19. *Mano River Union 
Union du fleuve Mano 

The Secretary-General (Mr. Abdoulaye Diallo) 
Mano River Union 
P.M. Bag 133 

Freetown 
Sierra Leone 

20. Organisation de l'Unité africaine (OUA) 
Organization of African Unity (0AU) 

Monsieur le Secrétaire général (Mr. Ide Oumaru) 
Organisation de l'Unité africaine 
P.O. Box 3243 

Addis-Abeba Telex: 21046 oau 
Ethiopie 

Délégation permanente à Genève 

S.E. M. Noureddine Hached 
Ambassadeur 
Observateur permanent de 
l'Organisation de l'Unité 
africaine auprès de l'Office 
des Nations Unies à Genève 

Avenue de Budé 13 

1202 Genève Telephone: 33 85 60 
Telex: 28866 



No. 286 
Page 22 

21. Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) 
Organisation de coopération et de développement économiques (OCDE) 

The Secretary-General 
Organisation for Economie 
Co-operation and Development 

Rue André-Pascal 2 

(Mr. Jean-Claude Paye) 

F-75775 Paris Cedex 16 Telephone: 45 24 82 00 
Telex: 620160 

Mr. Erhart Poincilit 
Director for Trade 

Mr. S. Devos 
Deputy Director for Trade 

Bureau de Liaison à Genève 

Rue de Varembé 1-3 

1211 Genève 20 Telephone: 33 47 97 

22. Organization of American States (OAS) 
Organización de los Estados Americanos (OEA) 

The Secretary-General 
Organization of American States 
17th Street and Constitution Avenue 

(Mr. Joao Clemente Baena Soares) 

Washington. D.C. 20006 Telephone: 789 30 00 
U.S.A. Telex: 440118 

440392 

Mr. Jorge Zelaya Coronado 
Assistant Executive Secretary 

Mr. Renato Tovar 
International Trade and Tourism 


